
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 14th November, 2012  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Council Chamber. Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle Under Lyme, Staffordshire ST5 2AG 
 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 01782 742227 
 

   
  

 
 
 

Cabinet 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 17th October 2012. 
 

4 Stronger and Safer Communities Strategy 2012 - 2017   (Pages 7 - 56) 

5 Procurement of the Reporter   (Pages 57 - 60) 

6 Clayton Sports Centre   (Pages 61 - 66) 

7 Kidsgrove Sports Centre   (Pages 67 - 70) 

8 Jubilee 2 Combined Heat and Power Unit - Appointment of 
Services and Maintenance Contractor   

(Pages 71 - 74) 

9 Football Pitch Drainage Scheme for Wolstanton Marsh   (Pages 75 - 84) 

10 Commercial Recycling and Waste Service   (Pages 85 - 92) 

11 Allotments Service - Review of Policy Issues and Options 
Paper   

(Pages 93 - 100) 

12 Newcastle under Lyme Arts Strategy   (Pages 101 - 106) 

13 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Mrs Bates, Mrs Beech, Boden, Kearon, Snell, Stubbs and 

Williams 
 

Public Document Pack



 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Cabinet - 17/10/12 

1 

CABINET 

 
Wednesday, 17th October, 2012 

 
Present:-    Cllr Snell – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Bates, Mrs Beech, Boden, Snell, Stubbs and Williams 

 
 

15. APOLOGIES  

 
A
[...]
ure service provision and risks and develop the new 
Strategy. 
 
 
 

29. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

  

Chair 

 

Page 6



 

 

STRONGER & SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY 2012 - 2017 
 
Submitted by:  Head of Business Improvement and Partnerships – Mark Bailey 
 
Portfolios: Safer Communities/Stronger and Active Neighbourhoods 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide the Cabinet with the latest draft of the Stronger and Safer Communities Strategy 2012-
2017.  
 
The Strategy has been developed in line with the other key Borough Council strategies on 
Economic Development and Health and Well-Being.  
 
A version of this report was presented to the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee on 5th October 2012, following previous presentations of the Strategy at the 
Scrutiny Committee in February 2012 and at Cabinet in March 2012. The document has also been 
out for public consultation between May and August 2012, and has been amended as a result 
 
Cabinet is asked to consider the Strategy and approve it as a final version prior to public 
distribution.   
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) That the Cabinet notes the contents of the Strategy. 
 
(b) That the Cabinet makes any further amendments or suggestions to the content of the 
Strategy. 
 
(c) That the Cabinet approves the Strategy and requests that it is made available 
throughout the Borough via the Council website and also in hard copy format where 
necessary. 
 
Reasons 
 
The Strategy provides the main framework for the work being done by the Borough Council in 
conjunction with its partners, communities and other key stakeholders in seeking to develop 
stronger and safer communities in the Borough and beyond.  
 
The Strategy brings together previously disparate areas of work and provides a common basis for 
future work programmes as well as providing a set of key indicators and outcomes which those 
projects listed in the Strategy s
[...]
ified the tender documentation and produced a new 
“Invitation to Quote.” 
 

2.5 As a result of the approach outlined above, a total of nine companies supplied tenders. 
 

2.6 An evaluation panel was set up and following discussion with the Business Improvement and 
Partnerships team, completed a detailed and comprehensive assessment of all the bids 
using best practice guidelines. 
 

2.7 The criteria used to assess bids was:- 
 
50 per cent cost 
50 per cent quality 
 
The quality component was broken down into:- 
 
(a) Fulfilment of specification 40 per cent 
(b) Experience 30 per cent 
(c) References 15 per cent 
(d) Environmental factors 15 per cent 
 

3. Proposal and reasons for preferred option 
 

3.1 As a result of the procurement process, Yorkshire Web – a company which is based in 
Barnsley – has been awarded the contract for printing the Reporter. 
 

3.2 The contract will run for two years and will begin on 1 April 2013 with the first Reporter under 
the new contract scheduled for print on 16 May 2013. 
 

3.3 The contract will run for an initial two years and will have the option of two further 12 month 
extensions.  The initial part of the contract will be fixed in price and subject to negotiation 
over pricing on subsequent years.  Failure to reach a satisfactory outcome following these 
negotiations will allow either party to end the contract. 
 

3.4 Members may recall the National Leaflet Company has secured the contract to distribute the 
Reporter in an agreement which mirrors the terms outlined above regarding print in 3.3. 
 

Page 58



 

 

3.5 Cabinet may wish to note that the agreement which has been secured with Yorkshire Web 
will ensure an increase of around 30 per cent in the number of pages printed in the Reporter 
each year without the need to increase the Reporter print budgets.  
 

3.6 The total number of pages in the four Reporters produced during 2012 will total 44 by the 
time the November edition is distributed (February an
[...]
ommittee Resolutions 

 
9.1 The Cabinet report of 19 September 2012 is relevant to this report. 

 
10. Background Papers 

 
Papers from the evaluation panel have been submitted to the Business Improvement and 
Partnerships Team for their consideration and evaluation. 
 
The revised “Invitation to Tender” document is also available on request from the Head of 
Communications. 
 
The evaluation report is confidential as it contains commercially sensitive information. 
However, it is available for Cabinet Members on request from the Head of Communications. 

Page 60



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Management 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Management 

CLAYTON SPORTS CENTRE 
 
Submitted by:  Executive Director – Operational Services 
 
Portfolio:  Culture and Leisure 
 
Ward(s) affected: All (particularly Clayton ) 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide Cabinet with an overview on the strategic significance of Clayton Sports Centre and the 
key issues concerning the long term sustainability. 
 
To make Members aware of an opportunity to secure external funding to improve the structure and 
quality of the centre and the implications of the Council acting as an applicant in this respect. 
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) That the strategic significance of the sports centre be recognised and the Councils 
role as the applicant for grant funding for the project be noted . 
 
(b) That a further report be submitted to Cabinet in the spring of 2013 reporting 
progress made on the project and the outcome of external funding applications. 
 
Reasons 
 
To ensure the continuity of service delivered from Clayton Sports Centre which benefits the 
residents of the borough as well as meeting the Councils and partners strategic objectives for 
sports and healthy and active lifestyles. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 On 29 September 1970 the Council entered into a one hundred year ground lease with 

Stone and District Sports Association (SDSA), for a plot of land fronting Lilleshall Road, 
Clayton, and Newcastle-under-Lyme Staffordshire.  As a condition of both parties entering 
into a ground lease the SDSA constructed a sports facility, consisting of, a five court sports 
hall, spectator gallery, associated changing rooms, two meeting rooms, kitchen area, and 
shared parking arrangements with the cricket club adjacent to the centre. 
 

1.2 The facility has strategic significance in terms of the provision of a multi use publicly 
accessible sports hall which can be used for a range of sports such as football, badminton, 
cricket and others.  The location of this facility, within the same general location as 
Newcastle Rugby Club, Newcastle and Hartshill Cricket Club, Newcastle Town Football Club 
and the cycling velodrome, with all the associated sports development activities that take 
place, increases the importance of the venue. 
 

1.3 For the past forty two years Clayton Sports Centre has been directly managed by the SDSA 
as a charitable trust.  During this period the centre has been exceptionally well used by the 
local community, and has an annual footfall of circa 35,000.  
 

1.4 In the Spring of 2012 the board of trustees requested the support of your officers to try and 
secure the long term sustainability of the centre as it was feared that elements of the building 
were coming to the end of their useful life, coupled with the fact the SDSA did not have the 
financial resources to undertake the repairs required. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 61



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Management 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Management 

 
2. Issues/Progress Update 

 
2.1 Over the past six months your Officers have been working closely with the board of trustees 

for the SDSA in an attempt to identify the best way forward to secure the long term 
sustainability for Clayton Sports Centre.  In summary the key issues  identified are as 
follows: 
 
� The Council owns the freehold for the plot of land with the SDSA having a ground  

lease for a further
[...]
sure and Cultural Services – Robert Foster 
 
Portfolio: Culture and Leisure 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To update Members on the re-opening of the Swimming Pool at Kidsgrove Sports Centre and to 
outline current and future development opportunities for sports facilities in Kidsgrove. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 
(a) Approves the approach to providing quality indoor and all weather sports facilities in 
Kidsgrove as outlined. 
 
(b) Agrees to receive further reports as the options are developed to direct the strategic 
planning and provision of sports facilities in Kidsgrove. 
 
Reasons 
 
To ensure that quality sports facilities are provided, in the right place, for the right people, the 
Council has adopted a community leadership role to bring together the perspectives of the different 
organisations involved in the provision of sports facilities in Kidsgrove under a comprehensive plan 
for the area. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Kidsgrove Sports Centre is owned by Staffordshire County Council and was opened in 1976, 

being last refurbished in 1999.  Approaching 40 years old, the centre is at the end of its 
lifespan.  This became apparent in October 2011 when the swimming pool had to close as a 
result of structural failure of the ceiling cladding due to water ingress through the roof.  
 

1.2 The County Council are in the process of completing repairs to the pool hall building 
envelope, including a new roof and internal ceiling so that the Borough Council can re-
commission the pool plant and reopen the pools to the public.  
 
It was originally hoped to re-open the pools in time for the October half term break, however, 
in the process of re-commissioning the plant and equipment, further unexpected and 
essential works were identified which had to be undertaken before the re-opening could take 
place.  In addition, during the closure the Borough Council has also replaced the showers 
throughout the centre 

[...]
ONTRACTOR 
 
Submitted by:  Executive Director – Operational Servcies 
 
Portfolio:  Culture and Leisure 
 
Ward(s) affected: All (particularly Town) 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek approval to enter into a five or ten year contract with an external  provider to 
maintain and service the combined heat and power unit at Jubilee 2 
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) That a contract is entered into for the servicing and maintenance of the 
combined heat and power unit at Jubilee 2. 
 
(b) That the Executive Director – Operational Services is authorised to accept the 
most economically advantageous tender following consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Culture and Leisure. 
 
Reasons 
 
To ensure the continuity of service of the Combined heat and power unit at Juliee 2, 
resulting in the efficient use of energy, reduce revenue expenditure and assist the Council in 
reducing its carbon footprint.   

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 As part of the design and development of Jubilee2 coupled with the commitment by the 

Council to reduce the level of carbon emissions produced by its services, officers explored a 
variety of sustainable energy solutions as part of the design process.  As a result it was 
determined that one of the most effective solutions was to include a gas fired combined heat 
and power (CHP) unit.  
 
The benefits of including a CHP unit into the design of Jubilee 2 included the provision of 
heating to the building, the production of electricity as a bi product of the units operation, 
thus limiting the need to import electricity directly from the national grid during the day to day 
operation of Jubilee 2, delivering a reduction in carbon emissions on behalf of the authority.  
 
The combined heat and power unit was commissioned during the handover period of Jubilee 
2 in December 2011.  At the time your Officers explored a number of options in maintaining 
the CHP unit and it was determined that the best option was to enter into a one year 
maintenance agre
[...]
es provided. 
 

9. Major Risks  
 

9.1 A full risk assessment/log will be developed in conjunction with the Council’s Corporate Risk 
Manager and the contract will be subject to regular review and can be supplied on request. 
 

10. Key Decision Information 
 

10.1 The estimated total cost of £50,000-£100,000 for maintaining and servicing the CHP unit 
over a five or ten year contract will be met on a pro rata basis from the revenue budget as 
per the previously agreed business plan for Jubilee2. 
 

11. Previous Cabinet Decisions 
 
None 
 

12. List of Appendices 
 
None 
 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

FOOTBALL PITCH DRAINAGE SCHEME FOR WOLSTANTON MARSH 
 
Submitted by:  Roger Tait - Head of Operations 
 
Portfolio: Environment and Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: May Bank and Wolstanton 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To request that Cabinet grant a waiver to Standing Orders to allow the use of a proprietary drainage 
system for the implementation of a drainage scheme for two football pitches at Wolstanton Marsh. 
 
To seek approval to utilise funding secured from a Section 106 Agreement to implement the 
drainage scheme to the pitch for which funding is currently unallocated. 
 
Recommendations  
 
(a) That cabinet approves the use of Section 106 Agreement funding secured for the Lily 
Street Development for the installation of a drainage scheme to one full size football on the 
area identified as ‘pitch drainage area A’. 
 
(b) That the findings of the Value for Money assessment in relation to the proposed 
specialist drainage contractor be accepted. 
 
(c) That, subject to the approval of recommendation b), Cabinet grant a waiver of part 3 
of Standing Orders, section 8, paragraph (f) on the grounds that there would be no genuine 
competition in the supply of the service, as the preferred method is the use of the 
proprietary Hydraway Pitch Drainage sys
[...]
d the 
drainage of the existing pitch A at Wolstanton Marsh. 
 

3.2 Option 2:  Seek match funding for the drainage of a larger area at Pitch A to accommodate 
mini soccer pitches. This option has been explored and no currently available 
source of match funding can be found.  
 

3.3 Option 3.  Implement the previously approved scheme and do not progress with the 
drainage of pitch A. 
 

4. Proposal 
 

4.1  That cabinet approves the use of Section 106 Agreement funding secured for the Lily Street 
Development for the installation of a drainage scheme to one full size football on the area 
identified as ‘pitch drainage area A’. 
 

4.2 That the findings of the Value for Money assessment in relation to the proposed specialist 
drainage contractor be accepted. 
 

4.3 That subject to the approval of the above, Cabinet grant a waiver of part 3 of Standing 
Orders, section 8, paragraph (f) on the grounds that there would be no genuine competition 
in the supply of the service as the preferred method is the use of the proprietary Hydraway 
Pitch Drainage system. 
 

4.4 That the Executive Director – Operational Services be authorised to enter into a contract 
with Turfdry Ltd for the installation of drainage systems to both pitch areas A and B. 
 

5. Reasons for Preferred Solution 
 

5.1 The drainage of area A meets the identified needs of the community in relation to 
environmental improvement works on Wolstanton Marsh in the most appropriate way. 
 

6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 

6.1  Creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable borough 
 

6.2  Creating a healthy and active community 
 

7. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 

7.1 The council is empowered to provide recreational facilities by a number of statutes relating to 
open space, public health, miscellaneous provision and well-being. 
 

7.2 The approval of the landowner, the Duchy of Lancaster, has been obtained, and a license to 
alter has been drawn up a
[...]
,7(

)*"+,-%(G&'&=,;,'%(

%*&4'4'=

?";<#4&'-,(F4%:(

84'&'-4&#(*,=A#&%4"'$(

&'7($%&'74'=("*7,*$

G&'&=,;,'%("8(<*"+,-% /202Y01/B##,'R(3,I,--&(

S9&'7$-&<,(G&'&=,*T

>&4#A*,(%"(;4'4;4$,(&7J,*$,(

,'J4*"';,'%&#(4;<&-%$("8(

<*"+,-%

.. L 1. .Z,=&%4J,(4;<&-%("'(#&'7(

;&'&=,;,'%(&%(!"#$%&'%"'(

G&*$:O

G&'&=,;,'%(<#&'(

&#*,&7K(,Q4$%$(8"*(%:,(

&*,&

[*"A'7(4'J,$%4=&%4"'$(

&#*,&7K(A'7,*%&5,'

6;<#,;,'%(4'J,$%4=&%4"'(

84'74'=$(F4%:(D*&4'&=,(

W'=4',,*$R(P,J,*'(

C*,'%(!&%,*(&'7(

[*"A'7$(G&4'%,'&'-,(

C,&;O

/101.01.B##,'R(3,I,--&(

S9&'7$-&<,(G&'&=,*T

./0120.21. 2YM/LM/\

=*&-,2/2.2

)&=,(1("8(1

[*&-,(["J,*'&'-,(P"#A%4"'$(9%7

P
age 83



P
age 84

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

COMMERCIAL RECYCLING AND WASTE SERVICE 
 
Submitted by:  Trevor Nicoll / Andrew Bird 
 
Portfolio: Environment & Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To present recommendations to develop the Councils Commercial Recycling and Waste Service to 
ensure it provides customers with a cost effective high quality service. 
 
Recommendations  
 
(a) That Cabinet formally adopts the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Waste Boards’ 
recommendations for a collaborative approach to develop the Councils Commercial 
Recycling and Waste Service with partner authorities in Staffordshire, to include the 
development of a trade recycling service. 
 
(b) To agree the principle of common pricing structure across partnering authorities. 
 
(c) To agree with the development of a collaborative marketing campaign for the service.   
 
Reasons 
 
Commercial Recycling and Waste collections are one of the few areas where local authorities have 
the potential to provide additional valuable income and additional resources into their waste 
management service.  However authorities working on their own are limited in their ability and 
capacity to develop effective and efficient services which deliver well respected services and 
positive revenue contributions.  

 
1. Backgr
[...]
s report for Cabinet to consider. 
 
To seek the endorsement of the Cabinet of the identified issues for referral to the Active and 
Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee for consideration of the options 
available to progress the review.   
 
Recommendations  
 
(a) That Cabinet endorse the issues identified in the report.  
 
(b) That the Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 
asked to undertake a review of the issues identified with particular reference to local 
management, meeting future demand and reducing the current cost. 
 
(c) That a report on the outcome of the scrutiny and consultation process is brought to 
a future meeting of the Cabinet, in conjunction with a draft reviewed Allotments Policy.  
 
Reasons 
 

To update the Allotments Policy and seek to achieve efficiency savings in relation to the cost of 
providing an allotment service. 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 There have been significant changes in a number of factors affecting the demand for 

allotments and the way allotments are provided and managed since the Borough Council’s 
Allotment Policy was last renewed, meaning that the policy is now no longer fit for purpose.  
 

1.2 A report regarding a proposed review of the allotments service was considered by Cabinet at 
the meeting on 30 November 2011.   
 
It was resolved:  
 
(a) That a review of the Council’s Allotments Policy be carried out, including the 
consideration of options to reduce the cost of the service and progress local management of 
allotment sites.  
 
(b) That a report on the outcome of the review, including consultation work and a 
proposed revised charging structure, be brought to a future meeting of the Cabinet.  
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 93



 

 

1.3 Since your meeting, officers have undertaken a number of tasks to gather information, 
research current trends in the sector and benchmark the service against examples of good 
practice.  
 

1.4 Some initial consultation has also b
[...]
ARTS STRATEGY 
 
Submitted by:  Executive Director, Operational Services – Dave Adams/ Head of Leisure 

and Cultural Services – Robert Foster 
 
Portfolio: Culture and Leisure 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek approval from Cabinet to develop an Arts Strategy to harness the support of the culture 
and arts sector to support the desired outcomes of the Council Plan, particularly in relation to town 
centre regeneration.  
 
Recommendations  
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 
(a) Note the formation of the culture and arts partnership. 
 
(b) Approve the objectives for the group, definition of arts activities and the development 
of the arts strategy. 
 
(c) Agree the timetable for the production of the arts strategy and agree to receive a 
further report on the strategy in the spring of 2013.  
 
(d) Agree the establishment of a project group to investigate the opportunity to develop a 
Newcastle town centre outdoor performance space. 
 
(e) Agree to undertake the feasibility work to develop proposals to improve visitor 
circulation, displays and the general lay out and zoning of the museum. 
 
Reasons 
 
The Arts Strategy will set out a clear vision and direction for developing the arts in Newcastle-under-
Lyme to support community and Council priorities. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 In May 2012 the Chief Executive invited those oganisations involved in the arts to a meeting 

at the civic offices to explore how we might develop some joint working.  The following eight 
objectives were agreed from the discussions: 
 

• For organisations with an interest in arts and culture to seek to maximise 
opportunities for partnership working in order to ensure that the community benefits 
to the fullest extent from these activities. 

• To ensure that arts and cultural activities support economic development, notably 
through the development of skills, employment generation and tourism opportunities. 

• To ensure that arts and cultural activitie

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 14/11/12 

1 

CABINET 

 
Wednesday, 14th November, 2012 

 
Present:-    Cllr Snell – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Bates, Mrs Beech, Boden, Kearon, Snell, Stubbs and 

Williams 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th October 2012 be agreed 
as a correct record.  
 

4. STRONGER AND SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY 2012 - 2017  

 
A report was submitted to provide Cabinet with the latest draft of the Stronger and 
Safer Communities Strategy 2012-2017.  
 
A version of the report had been presented to the Cleaner, Greener and Safer 
Communities Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 5th October 2012, following 
previous presentations of the Strategy at the Scrutiny Committee in February 2012 
and at Cabinet in March 2012. The document had also been out for public 
consultation between May and August 2012, and had been amended as a result 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Safer Communities stated that the new strategy would seek 
to focus on practical outcomes and that key areas for prioritisation had been reduced 
from 21 to 2 areas which dealt with economic growth and vulnerable individuals.  The 
Strategy would take a multi agency partnership approach working towards a 
Cooperative Council and Community driven services. The Strategy also sought to 
incorporate responses to the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act and the 
Localism Act and would not be dependant upon external funding.  
 
Resolved: (a) That Cabinet notes the contents of the Strategy. 
 
(b) That Cabinet approves the Strategy and requests that it is made available 
throughout the Borough via the Council website and also in hard copy format where 
necessary. 
 
 

5. PROCUREMENT OF THE REPORTER  

 
A report was submitted to inform Cabinet of the final outcome of the procurement 
process for printing the council’s newspaper the Reporter 

 



Cabinet - 14/11/12 

 

2 

As a result of the procurement process, Yorkshire Web, a company based in 
Barnsley had been awarded the contract for printing the Reporter. The contract 
would run for two years beginning on 1 April 2013 with the first Reporter under the 
new contract scheduled for print on 16 May 2013. 
 
It was noted that the agreement would ensure an increase of around 30 per cent in 
the number of pages printed in the Reporter each year without the need to increase 
the Reporter print budgets.  
 
Members thanked the Head of Communications and his team for the hard work 
undertaken in securing the contract.  

 
Resolved: That Cabinet notes the outcome of the procurement process and 
accepts the appointment of the print and distribution providers.  
 

6. CLAYTON SPORTS CENTRE  

 
Cabinet received a report providing it with an overview on the strategic significance of 
Clayton Sports Centre and the key issues concerning its long term sustainability. 
 
The Portfolio Holder stated that the facility had strategic significance in terms of the 
provision of a multi use publicly accessible sports hall which could be used for a 
range of sports such as football, badminton, cricket and others.  The location of this 
facility, within the same general location as Newcastle Rugby Club, Newcastle and 
Hartshill Cricket Club, Newcastle Town Football Club and the cycling velodrome, with 
all the associated sports development activities that took place, increased the 
importance of the venue. 

 
For the past forty two years Clayton Sports Centre had been directly managed by the 
SDSA as a charitable trust.  During this period the centre had been exceptionally well 
used by the local community, and had an annual footfall of circa 35,000.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance Budget Management confirmed that Cabinet was 
not being asked for capital funding but officer time to help with fundraising.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Safer Communities requested that a safeguard be included 
in the resolution to ensure that a management process was put in place at the sports 
centre to ensure that a contingency fund would be available in the future should 
funding be required again. The Leader confirmed that this would be written into the 
final agreement with the Sports Centre but that care had to be taken to ensure that 
this did not lead to an increase in prices. 
 
Resolved: (a) That the strategic significance of the sports centre be 
recognised and the Councils role as the applicant for grant funding for the project be 
noted. 
 
(b) That a further report be submitted to Cabinet in the spring of 2013 reporting 
progress made on the project and the outcome of external funding applications. 
 
 
 
 
 

7. KIDSGROVE SPORTS CENTRE  

 



Cabinet - 14/11/12 

3 

A report was submitted to update Members on the re-opening of the Swimming Pool 
at Kidsgrove Sports Centre on Saturday 17th November 2012 and to outline current 
and future development opportunities for sports facilities in Kidsgrove. The Portfolio 
Holder stated that there were still concerns regarding the ongoing condition of the 
building and the plant but that work continued to be undertaken with Clough Hall 
School and the County Council regarding this and future reports would be submitted 
to Cabinet to keep it updated.  
 
Cllr Astle stated that a large scale campaign had been launched by the Ward 
Councillors in Kidsgrove to encourage the County Council to sort out the roof of the 
Sports Centre and requested that Cabinet continue to push the County Council to 
obtain funding.  The Leaders confirmed that this would be done.  
 
Resolved: (a) That the approach to providing quality indoor and all weather 
sports facilities in Kidsgrove as outlined be approved. 
 

(b) That Cabinet agrees to receive further reports as the options are developed to 
direct the strategic planning and provision of sports facilities in Kidsgrove.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8. JUBILEE 2 COMBINED HEAT AND POWER UNIT - APPOINTMENT OF 

SERVICES AND MAINTENANCE CONTRACTOR  

 
A report was submitted to seek approval to enter into a five or ten year contract with 
an external provider to maintain and service the combined heat and power unit at 
Jubilee 2 
 
RESOLVED: (a) That a contract be entered into for the servicing and 
maintenance of the combined heat and power unit at Jubilee 2. 
 
(b) That the Executive Director – Operational Services be authorised to accept 
the most economically advantageous tender following consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Culture and Leisure. 
 
 

9. FOOTBALL PITCH DRAINAGE SCHEME FOR WOLSTANTON MARSH  

 
A report was submitted to request that Cabinet grant a waiver to Standing Orders to 
allow the use of a proprietary drainage system for the implementation of a drainage 
scheme for two football pitches at Wolstanton Marsh and to seek approval to utilise 
funding secured from a Section 106 Agreement to implement the drainage scheme to 
the pitch for which funding is currently unallocated. 
 
It was confirmed that no other tenders had been sought as no other contractors 
carried out this service.  
 
RESOLVED: (a) That cabinet approves the use of Section 106 Agreement 
funding secured for the Lily Street Development for the installation of a drainage 
scheme to one full size football on the area identified as ‘pitch drainage area A’. 
 



Cabinet - 14/11/12 

 

4 

(b) That the findings of the Value for Money assessment in relation to the 
proposed specialist drainage contractor be accepted. 
 
(c) That Cabinet grant a waiver of part 3 of Standing Orders, section 8, 
paragraph (f) on the grounds that there would be no genuine competition in the 
supply of the service, as the preferred method is the use of the proprietary Hydraway 
Pitch Drainage system  
 
 
 

10. COMMERCIAL RECYCLING AND WASTE SERVICE  

 
Cabinet received a report presenting recommendations to develop the Councils 
Commercial Recycling and Waste Service to ensure it provided customers with a 
cost effective high quality service. 
 
RESOLVED: (a) That Cabinet formally adopts the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-
Trent Waste Boards’ recommendations for a collaborative approach to develop the 
Councils Commercial Recycling and Waste Service with partner authorities in 
Staffordshire, to include the development of a trade recycling service. 
 
(b) That Cabinet agree the principle of a common pricing structure across 
partnering authorities. 
 
(c) That Cabinet agree with the development of a collaborative marketing 
campaign for the service.   
 
 

11. ALLOTMENTS SERVICE - REVIEW OF POLICY ISSUES AND OPTIONS PAPER  

 
A report was submitted to inform Cabinet of progress with the review of the 
Allotments Policy and issues which have arisen out of the preliminary work and to 
present an issues and options report for Cabinet to consider. 
 
The report also sought endorsement from Cabinet of the identified issues for referral 
to the Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
consideration of the options available to progress the review.   
 
A large amount of work had already been carried out by Officers regarding the 
allotments review and it was requested that the Active and Cohesive Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee focus on the following three areas: 
. 

• Local Management. 

• Meeting demand. 

• Reducing current and future costs.  
 
The Chair d the Active and Cohesive Overview and Scrutiny Committee stated that 
he was please to see the topic before Cabinet as there had been a significant 
increase over the last 12 to 18 months in residents requesting allotments. Scrutiny 
took this topic very seriously especially as rising unemployment and rising food costs 
made allotments a perfect way to help with family budgets and would also help 
increase income for the Council.  
 



Cabinet - 14/11/12 

5 

The request was made that ward members who did not sit on the Active and 
Cohesive Overview and Scrutiny Committee be involved in the review and this was 
agreed by the Committee Chair along with a standing invite to the Portfolio Holder to 
attend all meetings where the topic would be discussed.  
 
RESOLVED: (a) That Cabinet endorse the issues identified in the report.  
 
(b) That the Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee undertake a review of the issues identified with particular reference to 
local management, meeting future demand and reducing the current cost. 
 
(c) That a report on the outcome of the scrutiny and consultation process be 
brought to a future meeting of the Cabinet, in conjunction with a draft reviewed 
Allotments Policy.  
 
 

12. NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME ARTS STRATEGY  

 
Cabinet received a report seeking approval to develop an Arts Strategy to harness 
the support of the culture and arts sector to support the desired outcomes of the 
Council Plan, particularly in relation to town centre regeneration.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Safer Communities stated that it was a good strategy and the 
Leader stated that he welcomed the report. It was confirmed that the Strategy would 
cover the whole of Newcastle under Lyme, including Kidsgrove.  
 
RESOLVED: (a) That the information regarding the culture and arts partnership 
be noted.  
 
(b) That Cabinet approve the objectives for the group, definition of arts activities 
and the development of the arts strategy. 
 

(c) That Cabinet agree the timetable for the production of the arts strategy and 
agree to receive a further report on the strategy in the spring of 2013.  
 

(d) That Cabinet agree the establishment of a project group to investigate the 
opportunity to develop a Newcastle town centre outdoor performance space. 
 

(e) That Cabinet agree to undertake the feasibility work to develop proposals to 
improve visitor circulation, displays and the general lay out and zoning of the 
museum. 
 
 
 

  

Chair 

 


